

#### ST HELENA



#### TRADE MARKS (REGISTRATION) ORDINANCE, 1949

## TRADE MARKS (REGISTRATION) (AMENDMENT) RULES, 2022

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 13 of the Trade Marks (Registration) Ordinance, 1949, the Governor in Council makes the following Rules:

#### Citation

1. These Rules may be cited as the Trade Marks (Registration) (Amendment) Rules, 2022.

## Amendment of Rule 12 - renewal of registration

- 2. The Trade Marks (Registration) Rules, 1949 are amended in Rule 12(2) as follows—
  - (a) in paragraph (a) by inserting the word "and" after the words "made in the register;"; and
  - (b) by repealing paragraph (b) and (c) and substituting the following paragraph—"(b) issue a certificate of renewal of registration in form 6A.".

#### **Amendment of the Second Schedule - Forms**

**3.** The Trade Marks (Registration) Rules, 1949 are amended in the Second Schedule by inserting after Form 6 the following Form—

"ST HELENA

TRADE MARKS (REGISTRATION) ORDINANCE, 1949

FORM 6A

(Rule 12)

## CERTIFICATE OF RENEWAL OF REGISTRATION

To
that the registration of United Kingdom trade marks(s) numbered and dated
And I do hereby further certify that the privileges and rights conferred by this certificate of renewal issued under the said Ordinance are to date from the
Dated theday of, 20
In witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand this day of
Registrar ".
Made by the Acting Governor in Council this 21st day of June 2022.
Gregory Gibson Acting Governor in Council

# **EXPLANATORY NOTE**

(This note is not part of the Regulations)

The Trade Marks (Registration) (Amendment) Rules, 2022, would permit the Registrar to issue a certificate of renewal of registration.

\_\_\_\_\_